
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015 AT 5.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - 2ND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour
Councillor Steve Hastings, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Communication and  Engagement with Small and Medium Enterprises in 
Portsmouth (Pages 1 - 10)

Public Document Pack



2

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development on the latest economic profile for Portsmouth, outline the SME 
business support activities currently undertaken and how it is planned that 
these could be developed to improve start up support and SME growth in the 
city. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the collaborative and coordinated partnership approach that 

is being taken to support economic growth and encourage 
enterprise and innovation continues. 

(2) That work be progressed to explore development of an updated 
Portsmouth Business Directory to support SME growth and 
business communication. 

(3) That proposals to deliver an enhanced programme of integrated 
support for start-up and growth of SMEs are progressed with the 
aim of improving the city's ranking in terms of SME survival and 
growth. 

4  Candidate Local Wildlife Sites 2015 update (Pages 11 - 24)

Purpose of report 
To seek the Cabinet Member's approval to treat six identified sites with nature 
conservation interest as 'candidate local wildlife sites'.

RECOMMENDED
That the following sites are treated as 'candidate local wildlife sites' for 
planning policy and development management purposes: 

i. East and west of Gillman Road
ii. Fort Cumberland
iii. James Callaghan Drive
iv. Kings Bastion Moat
v. Paulsgrove Chalk Pit
vi. Foreshore tot the west of Tipner Ranges

5  Community Infrastructure Levy - Exceptional circumstances relief (Pages 
25 - 28)

Purpose of report 
To set out the need to withdraw CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member authorises the City Development Manager to 
publicise the Council's intention to withdraw CIL Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief. 

6  Proposed Developers Consultation Forum (Pages 29 - 32)

Purpose of the report 
This report seeks approval to set up a Development Consultation Forum and 



3

introduce an associated charging schedule. The Forum would be set and 
operationally would become effective from June 2015. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development authorises the City Development Manager 
to finalise working arrangements for the introduction of a 
Development Consultation Forum to commence in June 2015.

(2) To introduce a charging schedule at a rate set out in the report.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 
 

 

Date of meeting:  10 March 2015 
 

 

Subject: Communication and  Engagement with Small and Medium Enterprises in 
Portsmouth 
 

 

Report by:  City Development Manager 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

Key decision: No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:  No No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

To update the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development on the latest economic profile for Portsmouth, outline the SME 
business support activities currently undertaken and how it is planned that these 
could be developed to improve start up support and SME growth in the city. 

  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the collaborative and coordinated partnership approach that is being 
taken to support economic growth and encourage enterprise and 
innovation continues. 

2.2 That work be progressed to explore development of an updated 
Portsmouth Business Directory to support SME growth and business 
communication. 

2.3 That proposals to deliver an enhanced programme of integrated support 
for start-up and growth of SMEs are progressed with the aim of improving 
the city's ranking in terms of SME survival and growth. 

  

3. Background 

3.1 The Economic Development function sits within City Development within City 
Development and Cultural Services and is responsible for the development and 
implementation of programmes of support to help SMEs to start up and grow.  

3.2 Programmes of support are developed by the service in partnership with 
external delivery partners, both locally (University and business groups across 
the Solent) and regionally (Solent Growth Hub, Federation for Small Businesses 
and Hampshire Chamber of Commerce) to keep abreast of new funding and 
economic development opportunities and to identify what SMEs need t
[...]
Directory, which could potentially incorporate an on-
line system where businesses could trade.  

It is proposed that these options be brought back to PRED for future 
endorsement. 

 

7. Future programme of business support 

The key frustrations and concerns of SMEs in Portsmouth, highlighted by 
current business intelligence and external support providers, are 

i. Lack of time and finance to develop and deliver their plans for growth 

ii. Lack of skills to prepare robust business plans to ensure their survival 
and growth and attract finance. 

iii. Lack of skilled and work-ready workforce 

iv. Difficulty in finding incubator and accelerator units and larger industrial 
premises within the city. 

The role of the SME Development Officer is to develop a co-ordinated and 
cohesive programme of future support, working with external partners to share 
resources and avoid duplication wherever possible.  

The following programme is being considered for further development, all 
deliverable within current budgets: 

a) The SME officer will continue to work collaboratively with external partner 
organisations, such as Hampshire Chamber of Commerce, UKTI, University 
of Portsmouth, Portsmouth Partnership Foundation and the Business and 
Enterprise work stream of Shaping, and internally with PCC service teams, to 
address the four areas above and engage more effectively with businesses. 

b) The concept of a 'Business Bank', a pool of business advice hours, donated 
by philanthropic business partners, will be developed to supplement 
business support.  

c) 'Face to Face' support in Portsmouth Central Library. Discussions are 
underway with regional business support providers to continue to provide this 
service, possibly to include a regular 'business advice clinic' at the library or 
other locations. One option, which would maximise current assets, would be 
to use the mobile library or community vehicles to go out to SMEs with a 
'Business Start Up and Grow Roadsh
[...]
nce comments 
 
10.1 In order to maximise limited resources business support activities are delivered 

via a collaborative and coordinated partnership approach.  This report 
recommends that this continues. 

 
10.2 The development of a Business Directory has been highlighted as a priority and 

this report recommends that this work is further explored.  Any financial 
implications of the development of the Portsmouth Business Directory will be 
brought back to PRED in a future report. 

 
10.3 The report contains a recommendation to provide an enhanced programme of 

integrated support for SMEs within the city.  The report contains details of the 
proposed programme.  All these activities can be met from existing cash limited 
budgets.  

  
  
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 5



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A - Economic profile for Portsmouth 
Appendix B - programme of PCC managed events 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Business case for channel 
shift/customer service savings 

Cabinet briefing paper 20th November 2014 

Business Growth and Skills Plan https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-
external/pln-businessgrowthandskillsplan.pdf 

Cities Outlook 2015 http://www.centreforcities.org/publication/cities-
outlook-2015/ 

Small Business Outlook 2014 http://www.centreforcities.org/publication/small-
business-outlook-2014/ 

StartUp Britain http://www.startupbritain.co/news/2015-01-
04/new-figures-reveal-record-breaking-year-
for-start-ups 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
  

Page 6

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/pln-businessgrowthandskillsplan
[...]
2% increase on the first half of 2013 However, in the 
same period, 203 were dissolved, a 39% increase on 2013.  

For Portsmouth (PO1,2,3,6) there were 456 new registrations, a 6.3% increase on 2013 
(compares poorly with a UK average increase of 11.6%) 315 companies were dissolved, a 
18.8% increase on 2013, so the net growth was 141  

  

Page 9



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix B - PCC-managed events 2015 
 
 
 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 2015 
  MONTH DATE EVENT TITLE PURPOSE 

FEBRUARY 12th  Apprenticeship Event Skills & Training 

 
25th Partnership Foundation launch of grant  Social Enterprise support 

 
26th 

Americas Cup World Series Business 
Breakfast Business growth 

    MARCH 6th Friday Future Portsmouth Skills and Apprenticeships 

 
26th Portsmouth Expo Business support 

    

APRIL 9th & 10th 
Export and Growth tool development 
meeting 

UKTI  / European Chambers of 
Commerce 

 
 

  MAY tbc Start Up Portsmouth launch event Business support 

 
16th Commercial Road Shop Local event Retail event 

 
29th TBC  Hotel Event Inward Investment 

    JUNE 1st Inward Investment breakfast tbc Inward Investment 

 
25/26 

Export and Growth tool development 
meeting 

UKTI  / European Chambers of 
Commerce 

 
TBC Business Growth event Business growth 

    JULY Sat 4 July Independents Day Retail event 

 
23-26th BAR World Series Events Economic Development 

 
   

SEPTEMBER 19-22 Shopping Festival Retail event 

 
end Meet the Buyer Business growth 

    OCTOBER 21 to 23 MIPIM London Inward Investment 

 
17th Opps Fair Skills and Apprenticeships 

    NOVEMBER 13th Shaping Portsmouth Conference Economic Development 

    DECEMBER 5th Small Business Saturday Retail event 

     
 
 

Page 10



 

1 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 March 2015 

Subject: 
 

Candidate Local Wildlife Sites 2015 update 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton & Farlington, Paulsgrove, Cosham, Eastney & 
Craneswater, St Thomas, Nelson 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 To seek the Cabinet Member's approval to treat six identified sites with nature 

conservation interest as 'candidate local wildlife sites'. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

That the following sites being treated as 'candidate local wildlife sites' for 

planning policy and development management purposes: 

i. East and west of Gillman Road 

ii. Fort Cumberland 

iii. James Callaghan Drive 

iv. Kings Bastion Moat 

v. Paulsgrove Chalk Pit 

vi. Foreshore to the west of Tipner Ranges 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The network of nationally and internationally significant nature conservation sites 

makes up 30% of Portsmouth’s administrative area.  Langstone and Portsmouth 

Harbours are Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs), Ramsar Sites and Special 

Protection Areas.  In addition, Langstone Harbour forms part of the Solent Maritime 

Special Area of Conservation and sections of Portsdown Hill are a designated SSSI.  

Whilst extensive, this network leaves out many sites that are of significant value for 

both the conservation of wildlife and its enjoyment by the city’s residents and visitors. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

3.2 As a result, Portsmouth also has a network of locally valued, non-statutory nature 

conservation sites.  In the past these were referred to as ‘sites of importance for 

nature conservation’ and 12 were designated as part of the Local Plan1 (figure 1). 

 

                                            
1
 http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/living/7472.html 

 
Figure 1 

Sites allocated as ‘sites of importance for nature conservation’ under policy 
DC18 of the Local Plan 

Page 12



 

3 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 The city council's criteria for assessing potential sites are based on those used by 

Hampshire County 
[...]
ov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 

material extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 

East and West of Gillman Road HBIC survey report 

City Development and Cultural 

Services 

Fort Cumberland HBIC survey report 

James Callaghan Drive HBIC survey report 

Kings Bastion Moat HBIC survey report 

Paulsgrove Chalk Pit HBIC survey report 

Foreshore to the west of Tipner Ranges survey report  

 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 

rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

 

 

 

 

……………………………………………… 

Signed by:  

Page 24



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 March 2015 

Subject: 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief 
 

Report by: 
 

City Development Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To set out the need to withdraw CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member authorises the City Development Manager to publicise 
 the Council's intention to withdraw CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Exceptional Circumstances Relief is a form of relief from CIL in cases where a specific 

development scheme cannot afford to pay the levy.  The developer may apply for this 
relief, giving evidence that CIL would make the scheme unviable. 

  
3.2 It is optional for local authorities to make this form of relief from CIL available.  In 

Portsmouth, the relief was made available at the time the CIL Charging Schedule 
came into force (April 2012).   The regulations applicable at the time were restrictive, 
so that only a few schemes would be able to qualify, but they have been loosened 
over time, making relief possible for a greater number of schemes. 

 
3.3 While the Council has not received many relief claims, and has not granted any, 

dealing with claims can be resource intensive.  It is not in the public interest to grant 
such relief, because the city council should avoid permitting developments without 
ensuring that there are also infrastructure improvements provided to support it and 
funded by the developer.   

 
3.4 It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet member authorises the City 

Development Manager to make the necessary arrangements to withdraw this relief. 
The prescribed process for this (Regulation 56(2) of the Community Infrastructure 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Regulations 2010) is to advertise the council's intention to withdraw the relief for at 
least 14 days. 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The CIL regulations make it optional for Local Authorities to make available 

Exceptional Circumstances Relief. For the reasons set out above, it is not in the public 
interest to grant relief from CIL for developments in the city.   

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 An EIA is not required, as this report deals purely with financial and procedural 

matters. 
 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Regulation 56 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

makes provision for authorities, if they choose to do so, to grant relief for exceptional 
circumstances.  In the same way as it has discretion to allow such relief, an authority 
may withdraw the relief (Regulation 56(2)).  Such a statutory discretion must be 
exercised having regard to relevant considerations, and in a manner that is reasonable 
in all the circumstances.  In exercising the discretion to withdraw relief it is proper to 
consider the overall impact on public resources, and how infrastructure is funded. 

 
6.2 To implement a decision to withdraw the relief the Council must issue a statement 

(published on the Council's website, and in the same places as the decision to grant 
relief was published) that the relief will be withdrawn and stating the last date on which 
it will accept claims.  The date of receipt of the last claim cannot be less than 14 days 
after the date the statement is made. 

 
 
7. Head of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The approval of the recommendation contained in this report will have no impact on 

the level of CIL income received as no Exceptional Circumstance Relief has been 
granted to date. 

 
7.2  Applications to claim this relief can be resource intensive and therefore there will be a 

potential positive impact on the service as a result of withdrawing this relief. 
 
7.3 The cost of advertising the withdrawal of this relief, as required by Regulation 56(2) will 

be met from existing budgets. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 26



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
Appendices: 
None  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

2010 CIL Regulations (as 
amended) 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/part/6/made 
 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

Page 27

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/part/6/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 
 

 

Date of meeting:  10 March 2015 
 

 

Subject: Development Consultation forum  
 

 

Report by:  City Development Manager 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

Key decision: No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:  No No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

This report seeks approval to set up a Development Consultation Forum and 
introduce an associated charging schedule. The Forum would be set and 
operationally would become effective from June 2015.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1    That the Cabinet Member for Planning Regeneration and Economic 
Development authorises the City Development Manager, to finalise working 
arrangements for  the introduction of a Development Consultation Forum to 
commence in June 2015. 

 
     2.2   To introduce a charging schedule at a rate set out in the report. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City Development teams provide pre-application advice as an integral part of 
the overall service to a host of customers wishing to carry out different types of 
development within the city. Although engagement / discussions prior to the 
submission of a planning application are not a statutory requirement , it is 
generally  considered best practice to enable opportunity to provide such advice, 
as it contributes to higher quality development, reduces risk and uncertainty for 
developers / applicants and helps promote growth and inward investment. 

 
3.2 The practice of pre-application engagement is now also firmly encouraged in the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Pre-application engagement is 
considered by the government to be an essential requirement on both planning 
departments and developers in order to secure developments that improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of an area.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3 The provision of pre-application advice is a discretionary service and whilst the 

Council has always provided a pre application advice service, until May 2014 the 
applicant/developer had not been charged for this service. Due to the significant 
benefit that can be achieved from this early engagement, considerable time is 
currently spent on discussing pre-application advice. However following a review 
of the way that pre application advice has been delivered it is considered that the 
service could be further improved by the introduction of a Developers' Consultation 
forum. 

 
3.4 Whilst developers have been giving pre-application presentations to Councillors for 

some time the Forum is a more formal, transparent and accountable process and 
involves the public in a structured process. 

 
3.5 A similar service has been run by Havant and East Hampshire Councils and is 

proving to be a very useful forum for developers to explain their schemes to 
councillors, key stakeholders and the public prior to the submission of an 
application. Selection of applications to be referred to the Forum would be focused 
on significant development schemes, though in some cases it may be considered 
appropriate to introduce schemes of a smaller scale for consideration by the 
Forum   

 

4. Proposal details 

 
4.1 Forum dates would be set for a date each month, and the Forum would be chaired 

by the PRED Cabinet Portfolio holder, all Councillors would be invited to the 
meeting. At the meeting the City Development Manager would outline planning 
policies and planning history relating to the site. The developer would be given the 
opportunity to explain the scheme, speakers would be invited to speak and the 
planning case officer would present comments from other consultees. The 
developer would be given the opportunity to respond to any matters raised and 
then Councillors would be given the opportunity to ask questions. At the end of the 
session the planning officer would summarise the key points raised.  

 
4.2 The purpose of the Forum is to allow the developer the opportunity to explain his 

scheme and for councillors to have the opportunity to ask questions. It would 
enable the developer to shape an application to address community issues. 

 
4.3 The Forum would not be a place where the scheme is negotiated in public and 

would not commit the Council to a view. It also would not be possible to ensure 
that all issues are addressed and identified. It
[...]
ers at the Forum, and also to demonstrate that the 
separation of executive (Cabinet) and regulatory functions is maintained, and that 
neither developers nor other stakeholders can seek to lobby to refer applications 
inappropriately to a Forum.  Once the selection criteria for applications to be 
referred to the Forum (e.g. on the basis of numbers of housing units in residential 
development proposals) have been set out and agreed through a further 
consideration of draft protocols by the Cabinet Member, it is recommended that 
the selection of applications that are subsequently referred to a Forum should be 
at the absolute discretion of the City Development Manager. 

 
7. Finance Comments 
 
7.1 It is proposed that a charge of £1,500 is made to the developers of larger projects 

for the opportunity to present and explain their potential scheme to the 
Development Consultation Forum.  This is comparable with the charge made by 
both Havant and East Hampshire local authorities for a similar opportunity and 
recovers the full cost of providing the service. 

 
  
 
  
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Communication and  Engagement with Small and Medium Enterprises in Portsmouth
	4 Candidate Local Wildlife Sites 2015 update
	5 Community Infrastructure Levy - Exceptional circumstances relief
	6 Proposed Developers Consultation Forum



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 5.00 pm at the Conference 
Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Steve Hastings

Officers Present

Claire Upton-Brown, City Development Manager
Jacqueline Boulter,  Principal Planning Officer     
David Hayward, Principal Planning Policy Officer
Alison Hesselberth, SME Development Officer
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager

6. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Aiden Gray.

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

8. Communication and  Engagement with Small and Medium Enterprises in 
Portsmouth (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Alison Hesselberth introduced the report which updates the portfolio holder for 
PRED on the latest economic profile for Portsmouth, outlined the SME 
business support activities currently undertaken and how it is planned that 
these could be developed to improve start up support and SME growth in the 
city.  She advised that it is proposed that the options set out in paragraph 6 of 
the report be brought back to PRED for future endorsement.

DECISION: 

 That the collaborative and coordinated partnership approach that 
is being taken to support economic growth and encourage 
enterprise and innovation continues.

 That work be progressed to explore development of an updated 
Portsmouth Business Directory to support SME growth and 
business communication.



2

 That proposals to deliver an enhanced programme of integrated 
support for start-up and growth of SMEs are progressed with the 
aim of improving the city's ranking in terms of SME survival and 
growth.

9. Candidate Local Wildlife Sites 2015 update (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
David Hayward introduced the report which was to seek the Cabinet 
Member's approval to treat six identified sites with nature conservation 
interest as "candidate local wildlife sites".  

The Cabinet Member said that because flood defence work was being carried 
out soon at site iv - Kings Bastion Moat and site vi -  Foreshore to the west of  
Tipner Ranges, he was not minded to approve these sites at present so as 
not to cause complications.   He said that these sites could be reconsidered at 
a later date.

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development approved the following sites being treated as "candidate 
local wildlife sites" for planning policy and development management 
purposes:

i. East and west of Gillman Road
ii. Fort Cumberland
iii. James Callaghan Drive and
v. Paulsgrove Chalk Pit

10. Community Infrastructure Levy - Exceptional circumstances relief (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Jacqueline Boulter introduced the report which explained the need to 
withdraw CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief. 

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development authorises the City Development Manager to publicise the 
Council's intention to withdraw CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief.

11. Proposed Developers Consultation Forum (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The City Development Manager introduced the report which seeks approval to 
set up a Development Consultation Forum and introduce an associated 
charging schedule.  The Forum would be set up and operationally would 
become effective from June 2015.  She explained that pre-application advice 
is a discretionary service and until May 2014 had not been charged for by the 
Council.  It is considered that the service could be further improved by the 



3

introduction of a Developers' Consultation forum.  Members were concerned 
that the charge proposed may not cover costs and wanted this to be 
monitored.  This was agreed. 

DECISION:
That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development authorises the City Development Manager

(1)  to finalise working arrangements for  the introduction of a 
Development Consultation Forum to commence in June 2015.

(2) to introduce a charging schedule at a rate set out in the report.

The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


